IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al.,

Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, AND LAWYERING PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Rabia Muqaddam Autumn Katz CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS 199 Water St. Fl. 22 New York, NY 10022

Rupali Sharma LAWYERING PROJECT 443 Western Ave., No. 1025 South Portland, ME 04106 Julia Kaye *Counsel of Record* Andrew D. Beck Jennifer Dalven AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad St., 18th Fl. New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2633 jkaye@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Stephanie Toti LAWYERING PROJECT 41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056 Brooklyn, NY 11201 Lorie A. Chaiten AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 1640 North Sedgwick St. Chicago, IL 60614

David D. Cole AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th St., NW Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 6
I. Respondents' Witnesses Are Not Credible
A. Dr. Ingrid Skop 6
B. Dr. Donna Harrison10
C. Dr. George Delgado13
D. Mario R. Dickerson 16
E. Other Witnesses Credited by the Courts Below Are Similarly Unreliable
II. Respondents' Research Is Unreliable and Inapposite
A. The Courts' Findings on Adverse Events Are Based on Patently Flawed Research and Studies that Do Not Support the Courts' Conclusions
B. The Courts' Findings on the Purported Psychological Harms of Abortion Have No Credible Scientific Basis25
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery, 494 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)5, 30
All-Options, Inc. v. Attorney General of Indiana, 546 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Ind. 2021)
American Medical Association v. Stenehjem, 412 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D.N.D. 2019)
 Bernard v. Individual Members of Indiana Medical Licensing Board, 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019)
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)1
Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)
Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge, 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019) 11, 12
MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick, 855 N.W.2d 31 (N.D. 2014) 3, 11, 22
 MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick, No. 09-2011-cv-02205, 2012 WL 1360641 (N.D. Dist. Ct. Feb. 16, 2012)
Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice v. Cline, No. CV-2014-1886 (Dist. Ct. Okla. Cnty. Sept. 6, 2017), Order Granting in Part & Denying in Part Pls.' Mot. Strike Third. Aff. Donna

Harrison, M.D., & Mot. Strike Fourth Aff. Donna Harrison, M.D11
 Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Research Services, Inc. v. FDA, 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
 Planned Parenthood Arkansas & East Oklahoma v. Jegley, No. 4:15-cv-00784, 2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018)
 Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health, 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)
 Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Commissioner, Indiana State Department of Health, 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017)
 Planned Parenthood of Southwest & Central Florida v. State, No. 2022 CA 912, 2022 WL 2436704, (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 05, 2022) 2, 9, 10, 22
 Planned Parenthood of Tennessee & North Mississippi v. Slatery, 523 F. Supp. 3d 985 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) 4, 14, 22
South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 494 F. Supp. 3d 785 (S.D. Cal. 2020)
Whole Woman's Health Alliance v. Rokita, 553 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D. Ind. 2021)
STATUTES
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1)(A)

COURT DOCUMENTS

 Dep. Donna Harrison, M.D., <i>Planned Parenthood of</i> <i>Tenn. & N. Miss. v. Slatery</i>, 523 F. Supp. 3d 985 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 13, 2020) (No. 3:20-cv-00740) 15
 Dep. George Delgado, M.D., <i>Planned Parenthood of</i> <i>Tenn. & N. Miss. v. Slatery</i>, 523 F. Supp. 3d 985 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2020) (No. 3:20-cv-00740) 15
 Dep. Ingrid Skop, M.D., Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Utah v. Miner, No. 2:19-cv-00238 (D. Utah Sept. 2, 2020)
 Dep. Ingrid Skop, M.D., <i>Planned Parenthood of Sw.</i> & <i>Cent. Fla. v. State</i>, 2022 WL 2436704 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 27, 2022) (No. 2022 CA 00912)
Dep. Priscilla Coleman, PhD, <i>Planned Parenthood</i> Ass'n of Utah v. Miner, No. 2:19-cv-00238 (D. Utah Sept. 16, 2020
Donna Harrison, M.D., Curriculum Vitae, All-Options, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of Ind., No. 1:21-cv- 1231 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2021), ECF No. 57-5 12
 Resp. Mot. Interloc. Inj. & TRO, Ex. A, Aff. Ingrid Skop, M.D., SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. State, No. 2022CV367796 (Ga. Sup. Ct. Aug. 3, 2022)
 Tr. Bench Trial – Day 2, SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. State, 2022 WL 16960560 (Ga. Sup. Ct. Oct. 25, 2022) (No. 2022-cv-367796)
 Tr. Proceedings Vol. 3-A, Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery, 494 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2019) (No. 3:15-cv-0705), ECF 221

 Tr. Proceedings Vol. II, <i>Planned Parenthood of Tenn.</i> & N. Miss. v. Slatery, 523 F. Supp. 3d 985 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2021) (No. 3:20-cv-00740), ECF 65
Tr., Whole Woman's Health All. v. Rokita, 553 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2021) (No. 1:18-cv-01904)
OTHER SOURCES
Abortion Memorial, The Human Coalition, https://perma.cc/6EEX-54EK
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists Practice Bulletin No. 225, https://perma.cc/X6ZM-YJBL 14
Attention Authors: Submit Your Manuscripts Below, Issues in Law & Medicine, https://perma.cc/VNJ5- XSKB
Brenda Major et al., <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Evaluating the</i> <i>Evidence</i> , 64 Am. Psych. 863 (2009), https://perma.cc/Q4J4-8P8Y
Brenda Major et al., Am. Psych. Ass'n, Report of the APA Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion (2008), https://perma.cc/YLZ9- 4R3G
Celeste McGovern, Study Confirms Women's Testimonies About Abortion Pill's Link to Depression, Anxiety, Nat'l Catholic Reg. (July 30, 2019), https://perma.cc/9ZA9-YR2V 32
David C. Reardon et al., Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A

Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women, 95 S. Med. J. 834 (2002)
Donald W. Miller, J.D., M.D., Fallacies in Modern Medicine: the HIV/AIDS Hypothesis, 20 J. Am. Physicians & Surgeons 18 (2015), https://perma.cc/FFM7-ZH7Z
Executive Director, Catholic Med. Ass'n, https://perma.cc/GW6U-PRGX
 Expression Of Concern: A Longitudinal Cohort Study of Emergency Room Utilization Following Mifepristone Chemical and Surgical Abortions, 10 Health Servs. Rsch. & Managerial Epidemiology (July 2023), https://perma.cc/YEU3-5LZD
FDA At a Glance, Food & Drug Admin. (Nov. 2020), https://perma.cc/Z2JK-DSSE
<i>Find a Physician</i> , Iowa Bd. Med. Online Servs., https://perma.cc/QSA5-M2FH18
Issues In Law & Medicine, Am. Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists, https://perma.cc/U3JQ-S3FP15
Jeffrey Johnson Barrows, eLicense Ohio Professional Licensure, https://perma.cc/CAJ7-EZ4R
 Katherine A. Rafferty & Tessa Longbons, #AbortionChangesYou: A Case Study to Understand the Communicative Tensions in Women's Medication Abortion Narratives, 36 Health Commc'n 1485 (2021)
Kim Hayes, "The Pain and Emptiness Stays There Forever" - #Abortionchangesyou Study Looks at Personal

<i>Chemical Abortion Experiences</i> , Pregnancy Help News (July 22, 2020), https://perma.cc/QVF8-
P44A
Lauren Weber et al., Unpacking the Flawed Science Cited in the Texas Abortion Pill Ruling, Wash. Post (Apr. 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/3HPD-VWBH
Maarit Niinimäki et al., In Reply: Immediate Complications After Medical Compared With Surgical Termination of Pregnancy, 115 Obstetrics & Gynecology 660 (2010) 23, 24
Mary Fjerstad et. al, <i>To the Editor: Immediate Complications After</i> <i>Medical Compared With Surgical Termination</i> <i>of Pregnancy</i> , 115 Obstetrics & Gynecology 660 (2010)
Members, COPE, https://perma.cc/9P8H-NLWN 14
Nat'l Acads. of Science, Eng'g & Med., The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States (2018), https://perma.cc/7PF8- LCSN
Nat'l Collaborating Ctr. for Mental Health, Acad. of Med. Royal Colls., Induced Abortion and Mental Health: A Systematic Review of the Mental Health Outcomes of Induced Abortion, Including Their Prevalence and Associated Factors (2011), https://perma.cc/UWB5-RD35
Newsweek Staff, <i>Blood and Tears</i> , Newsweek (Sept. 17, 1995), https://perma.cc/A8G9-P3MJ 32

Olga Khazan, <i>The Opposite of Socialized Medicine</i> , Atlantic (Feb. 25, 2020), https://perma.cc/EFQ2-XML9 8
Pauline Slade et al., <i>A Comparison of Medical and Surgical</i> <i>Termination of Pregnancy: Choice, Emotional</i> <i>Impact and Satisfaction with Care</i> , 105 Brit. J. Obstetrics & Gynaecology 1288 (1998), https://perma.cc/VUA3-5QG6
Pauline Slade et al., <i>Termination of Pregnancy: Patients' Perception of</i> <i>Care</i> , 27 J. Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Care 72 (2001), https://perma.cc/JH74-2ZAJ
Position Statement on Abortion and Women's Reproductive Health Care Rights, Am. Psychiatry Ass'n (2020), https://perma.cc/JA5Y-39KE27
Royal Coll. Obstetricians & Gynaecologists et al., Joint Statement on 'Abortion Reversal' (July 7, 2022), https://perma.cc/M7MX-6JJD 14
